share to Five Billion Pesos (Php5,000,000,000) divided into Five Billion (5,000,000,000) 
shares with a par value of One Peso (Php1.00) per share and the corresponding amendments 
to Article Seventh of the Amended Articles of Incorporation of the Company. The 
stockholders also approved the subscription of FEMI to Seven Hundred Fifty Million 
(750,000,000) common shares of the Company at par value of P1.00 per share with part of 
subscription price to the extent of Five Hundred Million Pesos (Php500,000,000.00) to be 
offset against the Company’s advances from FEMI. The manner of payment for P250,000,000

[...]

The Company plans to expand its primary purpose to include investment in business engaged 
in solar, wind and other renewable energy generation facilities. 

On November 20, 2018, the Board authorized the Company to enter into a Memorandum of 
Agreement with Fil-Estate Management Inc. (FEMI) whereby the Company shall purchase the 
Two Hundred Forty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Five (249,995) shares of common 
stock of FEMI in Metro Solar Power Solutions Inc. (Metro Solar); a stock corporation 
registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) with SEC registration 
No. CS201622607 on September 28, 2016 with principal activity to construct, erect,